
Features

• USB/JTAG debugger dongle for SPC58 automotive MCUs
• USB connector for supply and data communication
• Download your application firmware in SPC5x device FLASH or RAM memory
• Run and debug your application firmware adding breakpoints and watching 

local and global variables
• Compliant with the IEEE 1149.1 JTAG protocol
• Integrates serial port connection via USB interface (virtual COM)
• Provides NVM programming (erase/program/verify)
• Connectors:

– 14-pin header connector for JTAG interface
– 3-pin header connector for UART interface

• Status LEDs to indicate the target IO voltage, connection state, and running 
state

• Operating temperature range: from 0°C to 50°C
• Included in the AutoDevKit ecosystem

Description

The AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK is a debugger/programmer dongle for SPC58 automotive 
microcontrollers.
It consists of a passive USB-to-JTAG debugger and programmer, which provides a 
cost-effective, small-size, and fast-prototyping solution for any vehicle applications.
This dongle ensures short development time through easy-to-use hardware and 
simple software fully integrated into SPC5-Studio and AutoDevKit Studio IDEs.
The JTAG interface ensures an easy plug to any STMicroelectronics standalone 
automotive microcontroller and its evaluation boards (compliant with the IEEE 1149.1 
JTAG protocol).
The AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK provides a virtual COM port interface that enables the host 
PC to communicate with the microcontroller through UART.
Two different types of dongles are available: AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK, to be used with 
OpenOCD, and AEK-MCU-SPC5LNKU, to be used with UDE PLS.
If you are using AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK, there is no need to install additional software. 
In case of issues, uninstall and reinstall the drivers as described in UM3303.
If you are using AEK-MCU-SPC5LNKU and you want to continue using UDE PLS as 
debugger, there is no need to install additional software. Otherwise, to use 
OpenOCD, refer to UM3303.
The OpenOCD drivers are freely downloadable at the following link: STSW-AEK-
SPC5LNK.
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1 AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK connectivity

Figure 1. AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK connectivity
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2 Schematic diagrams

Figure 2. AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK circuit schematic (1 of 3)
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Figure 3. AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK circuit schematic (2 of 3)

LVDD

GND

EECS
EECLK
EEDATA

TCK_O
TDI_O
TDO_I
TMS_IO

RTCK_I

LED_1

TRST#_O
SRST#_O

SRST#_DIR
TMS_DIR
LED_2

VPHY

VPLL

USB_OSCI
USB_OSCO

USB_RX
USB_TX

1.8V

L1
Ferrite Bead

R5
12k

I/O11
GND2
I/O23 I/O2 4Vbus 5I/O1 6

U2

USBLC6-2P6

R2 10R

R3 10R

LVDD

LVDD

V_CORE

GND1

OSCI2
OSCO3

VPHY4

GND5

REF6

DM7

DP8

VPLL9

AGND10

GND11

VCORE12

TEST13

RESET#14

GND15

ADBUS0 16
ADBUS1 17
ADBUS2 18
ADBUS3 19

VCCIO20

ADBUS4 21
ADBUS5 22
ADBUS6 23
ADBUS7 24

ACBUS0 26
ACBUS1 27
ACBUS2 28
ACBUS3 29
ACBUS4 30

GND25

VCCIO31

ACBUS5 32
ACBUS6 33
ACBUS7 34

BDBUS0 38

GND35

SUSPEND#36

VCORE37

BDBUS1 39
BDBUS2 40
BDBUS3 41

VCCIO42

BDBUS4 43
BDBUS5 44
BDBUS6 45
BDBUS7 46

GND47

BCBUS0 48
BCBUS1 52
BCBUS2 53
BCBUS3 54

VREGOUT49

VREGIN50

GND51

BCBUS4 55

VCCIO56

BCBUS5 57
BCBUS6 58
BCBUS7 59

PWREN#60

EEDATA61 EECLK62 EECS63

VCORE64

U1

FT2232HL

LVDD

V_CORE

3V3

GND

V_USB

R4 1kLVDD

3V3

V_USB

VCC_USBV_USB

GND

5V0 Vin3 Vout 2
G

N
D

1

Vout 4

U3 LD1117S33TR

C4

10
u

C2
10

u

C1

100nF

C3
10

0n
F

DNP

TP2
LVDD

VCC_USB 3V3

CS1

SCL2 DI3 DO 4

GND5

WE6 PRE7 VCC 8
U4

M93S46-WMN6TP

EEDATA

GND

R10

4k7

EECS

GND

LVDD
EEPRE
EEWEN
EEDATA
EECLK

R9
4k7

R13

2k2

LVDD

GND

C7
10

0n
F

C8
10

0n
F

C9
10

0n
F

C1
0

10
0n

F

C1
1

10
0n

F

LVDD

20 31 42 56 50

LVDD

GND

C1
2

10
0n

F

C1
3

10
0n

F

C1
4

10
0n

F

C1
5

10
0n

F

C1
6

4u
7

49

V_CORE

6412 37

C1
7

10
0n

F

C1
8

4u
7

44

GND

VPHY VPLL

C1
9

10
0n

F

C2
0

4u
7

99
GND

TCK_O
TDI_O
TDO_I
TMS_IO

TRST#_O
SRST#_O

SRST#_DIR
TMS_DIR
LED_2

LED_1

JTAG

USB_TX
USB_RX

UART

UART

L2
Ferrite Bead

L3
Ferrite Bead

DNP

TP1
ADBUS5DNP

R1 0R_DNP

R6

470R
R7

470R

LVDD

R8
470

A
K

D3
PWR

GND

AK

D1

U-RX

AK
D2

U-TX

R12

0R

R11
10k

VBUS 1

D- 2

D+ 3

GND 5

Shield Shell

ID 4

P1

4256 50 3120

49

1 3
12MHz

X1
C5
12p

C6
12p

USB_OSCO USB_OSCI

GND GND

GND JTAG

D
B

5131 - R
ev 2

page 5/10

A
EK

-M
C

U
-SPC

5LN
K

Schem
atic diagram

s 



Figure 4. AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK circuit schematic (3 of 3)
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3 Order codes

Table 1. Order codes

Order code Note

AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK
USB/JTAG debugger dongle for SPC5 automotive MCUs compatible with 
OpenOCD debugger

AEK-MCU-SPC5LNKU
USB/JTAG debugger dongle for SPC5 automotive MCUs compatible with PLS 
UDE debugger

AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK
Order codes
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4 Board versions

Table 2. AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK versions

Finished good Schematic diagrams Bill of materials

AEK$MCU-SPC5LNKA AEK$MCU-SPC5LNKA schematic diagrams AEK$MCU-SPC5LNKA bill of materials

AEK$MCU-SPC5LNKU AEK$MCU-SPC5LNKU schematic diagrams AEK$MCU-SPC5LNKU bill of materials

AEK-MCU-SPC5LNK
Board versions
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Revision history

Table 3. Document revision history

Date Version Changes

01-Feb-2024 1 Initial release.

08-Apr-2025 2 Updated Section Features and Section Description.
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IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY

STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST 
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST 
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.

Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of 
purchasers’ products.

No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.

Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.

ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names 
are the property of their respective owners.

Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.

© 2025 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
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